

No. 12-845

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN KACHALSKY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUSAN CACACE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS VAST DISAGREEMENT IN THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE RIGHT ENUMERATED IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	3
A. Historically Based Determination of the Right’s Scope, With Robust Intermediate Scrutiny .....	3
B. Nominal Intermediate Scrutiny .....	6
C. Historically Founded Analogical Reasoning .....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD BEGIN CLARIFYING THE PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	14
A. The Proper Analysis of The Second Amendment Right Is An Important And Recurring Issue .....	14
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Protecting Other Fundamental Rights Shows the Importance and Feasibility of Properly Protecting the Right to Keep and Bear Arms .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO BEGIN CLARIFYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT, PARTICULARLY ITS RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	17
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	18, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	21
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 11 C 1304, 2012 WL 2325826 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2012) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	22
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	20
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5, 23, 24
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	19
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5352, _ F.3d _, 2013 WL 135246 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 11, 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	17, 22
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	19, 20, 21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1343 (2009) .....	10, 15
